
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

n Award (', Contract r., Grant 

• = Mandatory, information must be provided 

•contractorNendor Name/Grantor (DBA): 
Arizona Department of Health Services 

*Project Title/Description: 

Requested Board Meeting Date: ..:.1=2/'-'1-=9/:.::2:.::0..:.17'--------,,-­

or Procurement Director Award D 

Arizona's Prescription Drug Overdose Prevention Program - Pima County. The grant being amended is attached 
here for reference. 

*Purpose: 

The purpose of this grant is to develop, implement, and assess relevant and proven strategies to halt, reverse, and 
diminish the opioid misuse and abuse crisis in our state. Amendment #1 adds funding in the annual amount of 
$41,272, for a total annual amount of $92,339. 

*Procurement Method: 
Not applicable - grant award 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
Program goals include: 
1.lmproved use of Arizona's Controlled Substances Prescription Monitoring Program (CSPMP} in conjunction with 

proactive data reporting and analysis of the program. 
2. Expanded implementation of community prevention efforts of the Arizona Prescription Drug Misuse and Abuse 

Initiative using the Rx Drug Misuse & Abuse Initiative Community Toolkit. 
3. Improved local capacity, particularly through the Pima County Health Department, to implement activities, 

technical expertise for analysis and strategic planning, and enhance community situational awareness through 
outreach and education. 
4. Increased adoption and evaluation of the Arizona Opioid Prescribing Guidelines. 

*Public Benefit: 
This grant aims to benefit the public through the reduction of rates of adult prescription drug misuse and abuse in 
Pima County. Amendment #1 increases the funding available to spend on direct marketing. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
1. Number of printed and distributed Rx Drug Misuse and Abuse Initiative Toolkits to high-burden areas of Pima 
county in meetings with community partners. 
2. Number of Rx toolkit trainings attended with State and County Health Department employees, local coalitions, 
faith-based organizations, RHBAs and others. 
3. Develop county level analyses for hospital and mortality data. 
4. Maintain documentation of any PSAs created and run in Pima County regarding prescription drug misuse and 
abuse. 

*Retroactive: 
No. 

Revised 8/2017 Page 1 of2 



Contract / Award Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ----- --------
Effective Date: ---- ----Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): ______ _ Termination Date: 

0 Expense Amount: $* 

*Funding Source(s) required: 

Funding from General Fund? C"Yes C No If Yes$ 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

*Is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? 

D Revenue Amount: $ -----------

% ---------- ---------
D Yes D No 

-------------------------
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? DYes D No 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? DYes D No 

If Yes, attach the required fonn per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ----- ----- --------
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: --------------
Effective Date: New Termination Date: 

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): _______ _ 

C Expense or C Revenue 

Is there revenue included? 

*Funding Source(s) required: 

n Increase (" Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 

("Yes CNo lfYes$ 

Funding from General Fund? CYes c, No If Yes$ % 

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) (", Award (i,Amendment 

Document Type: GTAM Department Code: HD Grant Number(i.e.,15-123): 18-25 ---------
Effective Date: 01/01/2018 Termination Date: 08/31/2020 Amendment Number: 01 --------
D Match Amount: $ ~ Revenue Amount: $ 41,272 -------------- -~-----------
*All Funding Source(s) required: ADHS / Department of Health and Human Services I Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

(CDC) 

*Match funding from General Fund? CYes (i,No If Yes$ % --------- ----------
*Match funding from other sources? C"Yes (i, No If Yes$ % ________ _ 

*Funding Source: ---------------------------------
*If Federal funds are received, Is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? 

Contact: Sharon Grant 

Department: Health 

Department Director Signature/Date: 

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: 

County Administrator Signature/Date: 
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items/ 

Revised 8/2017 Page 2 of2 

Pass through via ADHS 












































